
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 
 
 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 

 P U R C H A S I N G  

 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dip l .  P.A. ,  
     C H I E F  E X E C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 13 February 2015 
 My Ref BH/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Ben Holihead 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 6339 
 e-mail: ben.holihead@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Finance and Audit Subcommittee will be held at on Monday, 23 February 
2015 at 10.30 am in the Goscote Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield.  
 
A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me (details above) to 
confirm that you require lunch and, if so, whether you have any special dietary requirements. 

 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
Ben Holihead 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 

Item    Pages 
 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 
2014.  
 

 (Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

  

3.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

  

4.  Management Accounts to December 2014.   (Pages 7 - 14) 



 
 
 
 

   
5.  

  
Progress against the Internal Audit Plan.  
 

 (Pages 15 - 26) 

6.  
  

Internal Audit Charter.  
 

 (Pages 27 - 82) 

7.  
  

Governance Over Managing the Risk of Fraud.  
 

 (Pages 83 - 94) 

8.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

  

 The next meeting will take place on the 9 June 2015 at 
10.30am at County Hall, Glenfield. 
 

 

9.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

  

The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items of business in accordance with the provisions of Section 100 (A) (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

10.  
  

Forecast Outturn 2014/15 and draft MTFS 
2015/16 - 2018/19.  
 

 (Pages 95 - 114) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)) 
 

 

11.  
  

Internal Audit Highlight Report - GEMS 
Replacement.  
 

 (Pages 115 - 126) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)) 
 
Members are asked to consider and note this exempt 
report. 
 

 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Monday, 17 November 2014.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Mr. J. Clarke CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. G. A. Hart CC 
 

Ms. S. Rawlins CC 
 

 
60. APOLOGIES.  

 
Apologies were received from Dr Feltham CC (Leicestershire) and Mr Reynolds CC 
(Cambridgeshire). Mr Hart CC substituted for Dr Feltham CC.  
 

61. MINUTES.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2014 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

63. URGENT ITEMS.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

64. MTFS MONITORING FOR THE FIRST SIX MONTHS OF 2014-15  
 
The Director presented a report outlining the financial performance against the MTFS 
for the first six months of the financial year.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 
4’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted:- 
 
(i). That at the time of writing the Growth Net worth of business was £2.2m, but this 

was now £2.0m due to a higher than forecast usage of agency staff. The RAG 
rating for this had been changed to red since the time of writing of the report. As a 
consequence of this it was advised that the return to Members had been reduced 
to £1.2m from £1.4m (as stated in the report);  

 
(ii). The end of the phonics scheme had resulted in a decrease in the Direct Sales but 

this had been offset by an increase in income from the implementation of that 
school meals for primary pupils; 

 
(iii). Catalogue advertising spend was lower than had been originally budgeted for; 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

 
(iv). Whilst schools had not experienced the level of cuts as other local authority 

services it was anticipated that following the general election there would be a 
higher level of cuts to school budgets than hitherto. ESPO had a strong foothold in 
the schools market with 9000 schools as customers, of these 1275 were 
academies and 80% were primary schools. Work was in hand to develop this 
market further; 

 
(v). The delay in implementing new warehouse processes was taking longer than had 

been anticipated. Following implementation of the changes the pace of orders 
going through the warehouse would increase; 

 
(vi). With regard to the use of reserves to pay off debt, the conclusion of the 

Consortium Treasurer was that this was not desirable due to the penalties of early 
repayment and because the reserves would not be available for the purposes that 
they were set aside for, such as fleet and IT renewal. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

65. PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2014-15 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Consortium Treasurer presented a report outlining progress made against the 
2014-15 Internal Audit Plan, and to highlight any audits where high importance 
recommendations had been made. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted:- 
 
(i). An outside project manager had been brought in for the GEMS replacement, with 

the biggest issue being in regards to data transfer from the Laser system. This 
change was being done slowly in order to identify any errors in data transfer and 
ensure the transfers were done effectively. As a result of this the GEMS 
replacement had been delayed until December; 

 
(ii). An Internal Audit Charter was due to be considered by Leicestershire County 

Council’s Corporate Governance Committee at its meeting on 24 November 2014, 
and ESPO would be asked to adopt a similar charter. In addition a Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) was being developed and was 
scheduled to be approved by the County Council’s Chief Financial Officer in 
December. The adapted Internal Audit Charter and progress on the QAIP would 
be reported to the Subcommittee in February 2015.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

66. PROCUREMENT AND RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Director presented a report on the risk position of procurement activities at ESPO. 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes.  
Arising from discussion the following points were noted:- 

4



 
 

 

 
(i). The Chief Officer Group had considered the current approach to levels of risk 

undertaken and were satisfied with the approach and advised that there was no 
desire on their part to take on any more risk; 

  
(ii). As with risk generally, the Chief Officer Group would not recommend a change to 

energy trading practises. It was noted that although more energy trading could 
produce greater returns, it would expose ESPO to greater risk due to the volatility 
of the market; 

 
(iii). Procurement activities which were not compliant could be at greater risk of legal 

challenge and mechanisms had been put in place to ensure robust procurement 
governance arrangements, as a result of which  ESPO had not been exposed to 
any legal risks during the last two years; 

 
(iv). That although 5% of the 200 framework agreements provide 43% of ESPOs £5m 

rebate, in the spirit of the ESPO ethos as a public sector provider it was necessary 
to provide some services that were not commercially viable but the service 
outcome/value was considered high especially to Consortium partners. An 
example of a necessary framework agreement was the provision of banking 
services following supplier changes; 

 
(v). With regard to the impact of a withdrawal by the UK from membership of the EU, 

officers advised that this would be unlikely to alter the approach to procurement 
significantly as the current rules were seen as good practice which ensured 
transparency in the process. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

67. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Subcommittee noted the 2015 meeting dates. 
 

68. ANY OTHER ITEMS.  
 
There were no other items for consideration. 
 

69. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during consideration of the following item of business entitled ‘Strategic 
Discussion Document to Inform MTFS Assumptions for 2015-19’ as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.’ 
 

5



 
 

 

70. STRATEGIC DISCUSSION DOCUMENT TO INFORM MTFS ASSUMPTIONS FOR 
2015-19.  
 
The Subcommittee received an exempt report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 
setting out the assumptions being considered for the MTFS covering the period 2015-
19. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and the proposal therein for the refresh of the MTFS be approved for 
submission to the Management Committee. 

 
 

(THE MEETING THEN RECONVENED INTO PUBLIC SESSION.) 
 
 

10.32 am - 12.02 pm CHAIRMAN 
17 November 2014 

 

6



  
 

ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUB COMMITTEE – 23 February 2015 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM  NO.4 

 

 

MTFS MONITORING FOR THE FIRST 9 MONTHS OF 2014-15  

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND  

CONSORTIUM TREASURER 
 
Purpose of Report      

 
1. This report sets out the results for the first nine months of trading April to 

December 2014 as per the management accounts with explanations for the more 
significant variances to budget. 

 

Background 
 
2. The Finance and Audit Subcommittee are updated quarterly on the financial 

performance of ESPO compared to budget and the targets set out in the four year 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 

Financial Performance for the first 9 Months of 2014-15 compared to the 

MTFS. 

 

       Sales 

 

ACTUAL BUDGET

PRIOR 

YEAR

£000 £000 £000

SALES

STORES 33,394.0 34,029.0 32,428.0

DIRECT 15,289.8 15,105.9 16,931.9

GAS 13,311.0 19,082.3 16,240.2

CATALOGUE ADVERTISING 740.3 879.4 870.3

REBATE INCOME 3,127.2 2,123.9 2,774.4

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 85.2 138.5 158.9

TOTAL SALES 65,947.5 71,359.0 69,403.8  
 
 
3. Total sales at £65.9m are behind budget of £71.4m principally down to lower 

gas sales which are showing an adverse variance of £5.8m.  This is weather 
dependant and not a reflection of lost business. 
 

4. Store sales are £635k behind budget but £966k ahead of last year. 
 

5. Direct sales have held up strongly considering that the Phonics DofE 
initiative came to an end last October.  They have largely been replaced by 

 Agenda Item 47



  

the current school meals initiative. 
 

6. Rebates are £1,004k ahead of budget and £353k ahead the prior year.  
Some rebates have been collected quarterly this year rather than at the end 
of the financial year in March.  Current forecasts is indicate that the year-end 
rebate number will be at least in line with the prior year at £5m 
 

7. Catalogue advertising remains behind bu
[...]
nusable/Earmarked Reserves 56,916

22,832,351   Other Current Assets 14,523,465

Total 1,677,658

CURRENT LIABILITIES :

646,842   Short Term Loan 500,000 Movement in Long Term Borrowings (500,000)

12,690,660   Creditors 8,502,203

231,381   Other current Liabilities 845,338 Payment of Dividend (1,506,258)

-440,633 13,128,250   Cash Overdrawn -4,699,577 5,147,964

Movement in Long Term Items (2,006,258)

 9,704,101 NET CURRENT ASSETS  9,375,501

(Increase)/Decrease in Stock (257,355)

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

(Increase)/Decrease in Debtors 3,002,759

8,500,000   Long Term Borrowings 8,000,000

Increase/(Decrease) in Creditors (3,721,342)

12,368,713 NET ASSETS 12,150,095

Movement in Working Capital (975,938)

REPRESENTED BY:

Total (1,304,538)

10,303,588 Usable Reserves 10,028,054

Movement in Cash Balances (1,304,538)

2,065,125 Unusable Reserves 2,122,042

      0

12,368,713 Total Reserves 12,150,096

1.35 Acid Ratio 1.77

36.7 Debtor Days 26.2

58.7 Stock Days 58.6

50.6 Creditor Days 50.1

14



 

 

 
ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE – 23 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO.5 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2014-15 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

 

REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM TREASURER 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide a summary of Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit 

Service (LCCIAS) work to the Subcommittee and highlight any audits where 
high importance (HI) recommendations have been made and the position 
against implementing actions required. 
 

Background 
 
2. The Consortium Treasurer (the Treasurer) is responsible for the proper 

administration of ESPO’s financial affairs. In accordance with ESPO’s 
Financial Regulations Rule 15, specific responsibility for arranging a 
continuous internal audit is delegated to the Treasurer. Under its terms of 
reference the Finance and Audit Subcommittee (the Subcommittee) should 
receive and review audit and governance reports. The Subcommittee also 
monitors the adequacy and effe
[...]
s report is for the Subcommittee to review and note:- 
a. the Internal Audit Charter for ESPO and recommend its formal 

approval by the Management Committee 
b. progress against a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 

(QAIP). 
 

Background 
 

2. A professional, independent and objective internal audit service is recognised 
throughout the UK public sector as a key element of good governance. The 
foundation of an effective internal audit service is compliance with standards 
and proper practices. 
 

3. The ‘Relevant Internal Audit Standard Setters’ in the UK (for which CIPFA 
represents local government), have adopted a common set of Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) from 1 April 2013. The PSIAS encompass 
the mandatory elements of the Global Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA Global) 
International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF) as follows: - 

a. Definition of Internal Auditing 
b. Code of Ethics 
c. International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal 

Auditing 
 

4. Additional requirements and interpretations for the UK public sector have been 
inserted into the PSIAS. All principal local authorities (Joint Committees 
included) must make provision for internal audit in accordance with the PSIAS. 
 

5. The objectives of the PSIAS are to: - 
a. define the nature of internal auditing within the UK public sector 
b. set principles for carrying out internal audit in the UK public sector 
c. establish a framework for providing internal audit services, which add 

value to the organisation, leading to improved organisational processes 
and operations 

 Agenda Item 627



d. establish the basis for the evaluation of internal audit performance and 
to drive improvement planning 

 
The Internal Audit Charter for ESPO 

 
6. The PSIAS mandate that the purpose, authority and responsibility of the 

internal audit activity must be formally defined in an internal audit charter (the 
Charter).  Leicestershire County Council is the appointed Servicing Authority 
for ESPO, and is responsible for performing the functions set out in Schedule 3 
of the Consortium Agreement, including under ‘Support Services’ the provision 
of internal audit service. The Charter establishes Leicestershire County 
Council’s Internal Audit Service (LCCIAS) position with ESPO and the 
associated governance arrangements, including the nature of the HoIAS’ 
functional reporting relationship with the Subcommittee and Management 
Committee; authorises access to records, personnel and physical properties 
relevant to the performance of engagements; and defines the scope of internal 
audit activities. 
 

7. Common terms found throughout the PSIAS need to be interpreted in the 
context of differing governance arrangements at each organisation. For ESPO, 
consultations with the Director of ESPO, the Consortium Secretary and the 
Consortium Treasurer i.e. the three Officers with delegated functions within the 
Consortium Agreement, interpreted the terms ‘Board’ as the Finance and Audit 
Subcommittee (the Subcommittee); ‘Senior Management’ as the three Officers 
i.e., collectively known as (the Officers), and the ‘Chief Audit Executive’ as 
Leicestershire County Council’s Head of Internal Audit Service (HoIAS). 

 
8. Providing a formal, written Charter is important to managing the provision of 

internal audit activity by LCCIAS. The Charter provides a recognised statement 
for review and acceptance by the Officers and for the Subcommittee to 
recommend as documented in formal minutes, final approval by the 
Management Committee. 

 
9. A Charter also facilitates a periodic assessment by the HoIAS of the adequacy 

of the internal audit activity's purpose, authority, and responsibility, which 
establishes the role of LCCIAS and whether it continues to be adequate to 
enable it to accomplish its objectives. If a question should arise, the Charter 
provides a formal, written protocol agreed with the Officers and the 
S
[...]
nt is that more significant 
deviations must be considered for inclusion in the governance 
statement. 

 
Performance standards 
 
b. 2000 - The HoIAS must effectively manage the internal audit activity to 

ensure it adds value to the organisation. This sub-set of requirements 
includes the HoIAS’ responsibility to establish risk-based plans to 
determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the 
organisation’s goals.  

 
There is a revised requirement for the risk based plan to incorporate or 
be linked to a strategic or high-level statement of how the internal audit 
activity will be delivered and developed in accordance with the Charter 
and how it links to ESPO’s objectives and priorities. 
 
There are two additional public sector requirements: - 

• the risk-based plan must explain how LCCIAS’ resource 
requirements have been assessed. Where the HoIAS believes 
that the level of agreed resources will impact adversely on the 
provision of the annual internal audit opinion, the consequences 
must be brought to the attention of the Subcommittee 

• the HoIAS must include in the risk-based plan the approach to 
using other sources of assurance (e.g. the External Auditor or 
where ESPO is in partnership with another organisation) and any 
work required to place reliance upon those other sources. 

 
Reporting to the Subcommittee on performance relative to the plan is 
well established. However PSIAS also requires periodically reporting to 
the Treasurer and the other two Officers and the Subcommittee on the 
internal audit activity’s purpose, authority and responsibility. 
 

c. 2100 - The internal audit activity must evaluate and contribute to the 
improvement of governance, risk management and control processes 
using a systematic and disciplined approach. This sub-set formalises 
some of the work already undertaken by LCCIAS to assess and make 
appropriate recommendations for improving the governance process, but 
then requires specif
[...]
of senior management and the board must be considered in 

this process.

2010.A2

The chief audit executive must identify and consider the expectations of senior management, the board 

and other stakeholders for internal audit opinions and other conclusions.

20     Public Sector Internal Audit Standards

64



2010.C1

The chief audit executive should consider accepting proposed consulting engagements based on the 

engagement’s potential to improve management of risks, add value and improve the organisation’s 

operations. Accepted engagements must be included in the plan.

The chief audit executive must communicate the internal audit activity’s plans and resource requirements, 

chief audit executive must also communicate the impact of resource limitations. 

effectively deployed to achieve the approved plan.

Appropriate refers to the mix of knowledge, skills and other competencies needed to perform the plan. 

deployed when they are used in a way that optimises the achievement of the approved plan.

The risk-based plan must explain how internal audit’s resource requirements have been assessed.

Where the chief audit executive believes that the level of agreed resources will impact adversely on 

the provision of the annual internal audit opinion, the consequences must be brought to the attention 

of the board.

2040 Policies and Procedures

The chief audit executive must establish policies and procedures to guide the internal audit activity.

The form and content of policies and procedures are dependent upon the size and structure of the internal 

audit activity and the complexity of its work.

2050 Coordination

The chief audit executive should share information and coordinate activities with other internal and 

external providers of assurance and consulting services to ensure proper coverage and minimise 

duplication of efforts.

The chief audit executive must include in the risk-based plan the approach to using other sources of 

assurance and any work
[...]
g 

quantitative and qualitative factors, such as magnitude, nature, effect, relevance and impact. Professional 

relevant objectives.

Standard

A professional pronouncement promulgated by the Internal Audit Standards Board that delineates 

the requirements for performing a broad range of internal audit activities and for evaluating internal 

audit performance.

Any automated audit tool, such as generalised audit software, test data generators, computerised audit 

programmes, specialised audit utilities and computer-assisted audit techniques (CAATs).

36     Public Sector Internal Audit Standards

80



Public Sector Internal Audit Standards     37

81



82



 
ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE – 23 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7 

 

REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM TREASURER 

 

GOVERNANCE OVER MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To ask Members to: - 

 
a. Review the principles within the CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the 

Risk of Fraud and Corruption (2014) and recommend its adoption to 
Management Committee 

b. Note progress against adopting the Servicing Authority’s policies, 
strategies and procedures designed to both guide on standards of conduct 
and to mitigate the risk of fraud and corruption   

 
Background 

2. The risk of fraud, corruption and bribery is inherent in all businesses, particularly 
where there are extensive procurement and supplier and customer relationships, 
such as exist at ESPO. The risk of fraud and corruption by employees is included 
on ESPO’s Corporate Risk Register  
 

3. ESPO’s Constitution contains explicit references to requirements to manage the 
risk of fraud, for example within the Consortium Agreement Section 23 
‘Prevention of Corruption and Bribery’; Financial Regulation 17 ‘Financial 
Irregularities’ and Contract Procedure Rule 7 ‘Prevention of Corruption / Conflict 
of Interest’. 
 

4. There are also implied responsibilities for mitigating fraud risk contained in the 
‘Functions of the Management Committee’ for ensuring, amongst other things, 
the successful operation of ESPO as a comprehensive professional purchasing 
service; the overall management of risk of the ESPO and that there is proper 
administration of ESPO’s financial affairs. The Consortium Treasurer also has an 
implied responsibility for mitigating fraud risk through his delegated function to 
ensure proper administration of the financial affairs of ESPO.  
 

5. ESPO adopts the Servicing Authority’s (Leicestershire County Council) Employee 
Code of Conduct, whistleblowing and gifts and hospitality policies and procedures 
as well as its anti-fraud and corruption policies, strategies and procedures. 

 Agenda Item 783



The CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption 
(2014) 
 
6. The decommissioning of the Audit Commission has led to its counter fraud 

functions being transferred to the public sector accountancy institute, CIPFA.  
The CIPFA Code of Practice on Counter Fraud 2014 (the Fraud Code) was 
published on 16 October 2014. The Fraud Code supports organisations seeking 
to ensure they have the right governance and operational arrangements in place 
to counter fraud and corruption. It is a voluntary code that can be applied in any 
public service organisation. It is brief and clearly sets out the importance of top 
level support from the governing body and leadership team. Where an 
organisation chooses to make a statement in its annual governance report about 
its adherence to the Fraud Code, one of two statements should be approved 
according to whether the organisation either conforms to the Fraud Code or 
needs to take further action. Whilst it is to cease to exist from April 2015, the 
Audit Commission has recognised that the six key components of effective 
stewardship of public funds are incorporated within the Fraud Code and 
recommends that all public bodies, including local authorities, assess themselves 
against it.   
 

7. The 
[...]
vernment Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



126

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2014.
	4 Management Accounts to December 2014.
	4A. Appendices - Management Summary

	5 Progress against the Internal Audit Plan.
	5.A Summary of final internal audit reports issued
	5.B Audits in progress at 10 February 2015

	6 Internal Audit Charter.
	6A. - The Internal Audit Charter for ESPO
	6B. - The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013

	7 Governance Over Managing the Risk of Fraud.
	7A. Code Of Practice on managing the risk of fraud

	10 Forecast Outturn 2014/15 and draft MTFS 2015/16 - 2018/19.
	10A. Appendices Forecast Outturn and MTFS

	11 Internal Audit Highlight Report - GEMS Replacement.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Monday, 23 February 2015.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Mr. J. Clarke CC (in the Chair) 

 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. I. Monson CC 
 

Mrs. S. Rawlins CC 
 

70. Apologies.  
 
Apologies were received from David Seaton CC (Peterborough) and Roger Hickford CC 
(Cambridgeshire). 
 

71. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2014.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2014 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

72. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

73. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

74. Management Accounts to December 2014.  
 
The Subcommittee considered a report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer setting 
out the results of the first nine months of trading from April to December 2014. A copy of 
the report, marked ‘agenda item 4’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the Subcommittee was advised:- 
 
(i). As had been reported at previous meetings, total sales were behind budget due to 

lower gas sales. Members were informed that this was primarily due to a mild 
winter resulting in approximately 14% lower usage and was not as a result of 
customer loss; 
 

(ii). Although energy prices were significantly lower the benefits of this would not be 
immediate due to forward purchasing and that the benefits would be seen in the 
next contract round; 
 



 
 

 

 

(iii). Rebate income was higher as these were being collected quarterly as opposed to 
on an annual basis. This would mean a lower rebate collection figure would be 
reported in April/May than in previous years; 
 

(iv). Expenditure had increased due to an increased use of agency staff to alleviate the 
pressure experienced during the summer. Whilst the hourly rate of agency staff 
was higher than staff directly employed by ESPO, the employment of agency staff 
provided greater flexibility in terms of responding to short-term peaks and should 
also be seen as an investment in improved customer service; 
 

(v). Changes in the warehouse had been made which had improved efficiency though 
more needed to be done (the warehouse had not been behind on orders since the 
start of the year which was a considerable achievement); 
 

(vi). ESPO followed the same arrangements as Leicestershire County Council as the 
servicing authority in regards to all HR matters including pensions, and employees 
of ESPO were able to opt-out of the pension scheme. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

75. Progress against the Internal Audit Plan.  
 
The Subcommittee considered a report outlining the progress of Leicestershire County 
Council’s Internal Audit Service against the internal audit plan, and any audit work where 
high importance recommendations had been made. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 5’, has been filed with these minutes. 
 
The Subcommittee was updated on progress that had been made against the audits 
outlined in the position statement (attached as ‘appendix 2’ to the report). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress against the internal audit plan be noted. 
 

76. Change to the order of business.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Subcommittee to vary the order of 
business to that set out on the agenda. 
 

77. Exclusion of the Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during consideration of the following item of business entitled ‘Internal Audit 
Highlight Report – GEMS Replacement’ as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 
12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.’ 



 
 

 

 

78. Internal Audit Highlight Report - GEMS Replacement.  
 
The Subcommittee received an exempt report of the Consortium Treasurer setting out 
the highlighted action points that needed to be addressed for the GEMS replacement. A 
copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Highlight Report be noted. 
 

(THE MEETING THEN RECONVENED INTO PUBLIC SESSION). 
 

79. Internal Audit Charter.  
 
The Subcommittee considered a report of the Consortium Treasurer outlining the Internal 
Audit Charter for ESPO and to inform the Subcommittee of the progress against the 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Subcommittee was informed that the common terms found throughout the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards were interpreted to fit the arrangements of ESPO. The 
Finance and Audit Subcommittee was deemed to be the ‘Board’ and the Director of 
ESPO, the Consortium Secretary and Consortium Treasurer were considered to be the 
‘Senior Management’. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report on the Internal Audit Charter and the update on the Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Programme be noted; 
 

b) That the Internal Audit Charter be recommended for approval to the Management 
Committee. 
 

80. Governance Over Managing the Risk of Fraud.  
 
The Subcommittee considered a report of the Consortium Treasurer containing the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption, and the progress 
made against the adoption of the Servicing Authority’s policies and procedures against 
fraud and corruption (including the recently revised Employee Code of Conduct). A copy 
of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion members were advised:- 
 
(i). As an organisation that undertook extensive procurement, the risk of fraud and 

corruption within ESPO was inherently greater than in other businesses;  
 

(ii). ESPO had volunteered to take part in the National Fraud Initiative which was run 
by the Audit Commission. ESPO had recently received reports back from the Audit 
Commission based on data submitted by ESPO which was being further analysed. 
Members expressed their support for ESPO for taking part in this initiative; 
 

(iii). The revised Employee Code of Conduct for Leicestershire County Council would 
be adopted to reflect the circumstances prevailing at ESPO; 



 
 

 

 

 
(iv). The Consortium Secretary had met with the senior management team at ESPO to 

discuss the Employee Code of Conduct. The Director would be meeting with 
ESPO managers on Friday to discuss the internal publicity and roll out of the 
revised Employee Code of Conduct; 
 

(v). ESPO kept very little cash on site and only occasionally received cash payments. 
With regard to money laundering ESPO was mindful of its responsibilities and any 
suspicious activity would be drawn to the attention of the law enforcement 
agencies.  
 

RESOLVED:- 
 

a) That the CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption 
be recommended for approval by the Management Committee; 
 

b) That the progress made in adopting the Servicing Authority’s anti-fraud policies 
and revised Employee Code of Conduct be noted. 

 
81. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 9 June 2015 at 
10.30am at County Hall. 
 

82. Exclusion of the public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during consideration of the following item of business entitled ‘Forecast 
Outturn 2014/15 and draft MTFS 2015/16 – 2018/19’ as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 
of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

83. Forecast Outturn 2014/15 and draft MTFS 2015/16 - 2018/19.  
 
The Subcommittee received an exempt report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 
updating the Subcommittee on the financial implications of the draft Four Year Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 2018/19, and to present the draft budgets. A copy of 
the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the draft four year medium term financial strategy be noted; 
 

b) That the forecast outturn for 2014/15 and draft budgets for 2015-16, 2017-18, 
2018-19 be noted; 
 

c) That the forecast outturn and draft MTFS 2014/15 – 2017/18 be brought to the 
attention of the Management Committee. 



 
 

 

 

 
 

10.28 am - 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
23 February 2015 

 


